Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

Part numbers for the chip have fields that identify the specific part. You can use the
values of these fields to determine the specific part you have received.
2.2 Part Number Format
The figure below represents the format of part number of this device.
1
2
Ordering parts
VF3xxR, VF5xxR, Rev7, 11/2014.
Freescale Semiconductor, Inc. 5
S V 3 1 1 R 3 C MK
Brand: V = Vybrid
Series: F = current
2
Qualification Status
P = engineering samples
S = automotive qualified
Family
3 = Standard
5 = Advanced
F
Core
1 = Cortex A5
2 = Cortex A5 + M4
3 = M4 Primary
Version
R = Auto
Memory Option
3 = Standard (1.5MB SRAM)
2 = Optional (1MB SRAM and 512K L2 Cache)
Temp Spec
C = -40 to +85C Ta
Speed (A5 core)
2 = 266MHz
4 = 400MHz
Package
KU = 176LQFP
MK = 364BGA
Graphics
1 = No Open VG
2 = Open VG
K1
Option
K1 = Placeholder
Tape & Reel
R = Tape & Reel
(Optional)
R
Figure 1. Part Number Format
2.3 Fields
This table lists the possible values for each field in the part number (not all combinations
are valid):
Field Description Values
Q Qualification status • P = engineering samples
• S = automotive qualified
B Brand • V = Vybrid
S Series • F = current
F Family • 3 = Standard
• 5 = Advanced
C Core • 1 = Cortex A5
• 2 = Cortex A5 + M4
• 3 = M4 Primary
G Graphics • 1 = No Open VG
• 2 = OpenVG
V Version • R = Auto
Table continues on the next page...
Part identification
VF3xxR, VF5xxR, Rev7, 11/2014.
6 Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
Field Description Values
M Memory option • 3 = Standard (1.5MB SRAM)
• 2 = Optional (1MB SRAM and
512K L2 Cache)
T Temperature spec • C = -40
0
C to +85
0
C Ta
P Package • KU = 176LQFP
• MK = 364BGA
S Speed (A5 core) • 2 = 266MHz
• 4 = 400MHz
2.4 Part Numbers
This table lists the part numbers on the device.
Part Number Package Description
SVF311R3K1CKU2 LQFP-EP 176 24*24*1.6 A5-266, 176LQFP-EP
SVF312R3K1CKU2 LQFP-EP 176 24*24*1.6 A5-266, OpenVG GPU, 176LQFP-EP
SVF321R3K1CKU2 LQFP-EP 176 24*24*1.6 A5-266, M4, 176LQFP-EP
SVF322R3K1CKU2 LQFP-EP 176 24*24*1.6 A5-266, M4, OpenVG GPU, 176LQFP-
EP
SVF331R3K1CKU2 LQFP-EP 176 24*24*1.6 A5-266, M4 Primary, 176LQFP-EP
SVF332R3K1CKU2 LQFP-EP 176 24*24*1.6 A5-266, M4 Primary, OpenVG GPU,
176LQFP-EP
SVF511R3K1CMK4 MAP 364 17*17*1.5 P0.8 A5-400, 364BGA
SVF512R3K1CMK4 MAP 364 17*17*1.5 P0.8 A5-400, OpenVG GPU, 364BGA
SVF521R3K1CMK4 MAP 364 17*17*1.5 P0.8 A5-400, M4, 364BGA
SVF522R2K1CMK4 MAP 364 17*17*1.5 P0.8 A5-400, M4, L2 Cache, OpenVG GPU,
364BGA
SVF522R3K1CMK4 MAP 364 17*17*1.5 P0.8 A5-400, M4, OpenVG GPU, 364BGA
SVF531R3K1CMK4 MAP 364 17*171.5 P0.8 A5-400, M4 Primary, 364BGA
SVF532R2K1CMK4 MAP 364 17*17*1.5 P0.8 A5-400, M4 Primary, L2 Cache OpenVG
GPU, 364BGA
SVF532R3K1CMK4 MAP 364 17*17*1.5 P0.8 A5-400, M4 Primary, OpenVG GPU,
364BGA
Part identification
VF3xxR, VF5xxR, Rev7, 11/2014.
Freescale Semiconductor, Inc. 7
Terminology and guidelines
3.1 Definition: Operating requirement
An operating requirement is a specified value or range of values for a technical
characteristic that you must guarantee during operation to avoid incorrect operation and
possibly decreasing the useful life of the chip.
3.1.1 Example
This is an example of an operating requirement:
Symbol Description Min. Max. Unit
VDD 1.0 V core supply
voltage
0.9 1.1 V
3.2 Definition: Operating behavior